The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is presented as if Cedar Shopping
Centers, Inc. (the �Company�) had acquired the following properties Aston Shopping Center, Bloomsburg Shopping
Center, McConnellsburg Shopping Center, Wyomissing Shopping Center and Parkway Plaza (collectively, the
�Acquired Properties), as if all of these transactions were completed as of March 31, 2007. This financial statement
should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income, and the
Company�s historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2006 and on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2007. The pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been had the
Company acquired Aston Shopping Center, Bloomsburg Shopping Center, McConnellsburg Shopping Center,
Wyomissing Shopping Center and Parkway Plaza, as of March 31, 2007, nor does it purport to represent the future
consolidated financial position of the Company.

As of March 31, 2007
Cedar Shopping Acquired
Centers, Inc. Properties
Historical (a) (b)(c) Pro forma

Assets
Real estate
Land $ 254,642,000 $18,417,000 $ 273,059,000
Buildings and improvements 1,020,930,000 73,670,000 1,094,600,000

1,275,572,000 92,087,000 1,367,659,000
Less accumulated depreciation (73,861,000) � (73,861,000)

Real estate, net 1,201,711,000 92,087,000 1,293,798,000

Investment in unconsolidated joint venture 3,676,000 � 3,676,000

Cash and cash equivalents 14,774,000 � 14,774,000
Cash at joint ventures and restricted cash 11,460,000 � 11,460,000
Rents and other receivables, net 14,671,000 � 14,671,000
Other assets 7,604,000 (1,500,000) 6,104,000
Deferred charges, net 23,871,000 � 23,871,000

Total assets $1,277,767,000 $90,587,000 $1,368,354,000

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Mortgage loans payable $ 497,581,000 $57,539,000 $ 555,120,000
Secured revolving credit facility 92,570,000 33,048,000 125,618,000
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other 19,980,000 � 19,980,000
Unamortized intangible lease liabilities 56,507,000 � 56,507,000

Total liabilities 666,638,000 90,587,000 757,225,000

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

8

Minority interests in consolidated joint ventures 9,228,000 � 9,228,000
Limited partners� interest in consolidated
Operating Partnership 25,880,000 � 25,880,000

Shareholders� equity 576,021,000 � 576,021,000

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $1,277,767,000 $90,587,000 $1,368,354,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

9

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2006
For the three months ended March 31, 2007

(Unaudited)
   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income are presented as if the
Company (1) had acquired Aston Shopping Center, Bloomsburg Shopping Center, McConnellsburg Shopping Center,
Wyomissing Shopping Center and Parkway Plaza, (2) had acquired or sold the other properties it purchased or
disposed of throughout 2006 and through May 31, 2007, as if all these transactions were completed as of January 1,
2006. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated balance sheet, and the Company�s historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006 and on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2007. The
pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income are unaudited and are not necessarily indicative of what the
actual results of operations would have been had the Company (1) acquired Aston Shopping Center, Bloomsburg
Shopping Center, McConnellsburg Shopping Center, Wyomissing Shopping Center and Parkway Plaza, (2) acquired
or sold the other properties it purchased or disposed of through 2006 and through May 31, 2007, nor does it purport to
represent the consolidated results of operations of the Company for future periods.

For the year ended December 31, 2006
Acquired Properties

Cedar
Shopping Completed Per forma

Centers, Inc. transactions Historical adjustments
Historical (a) (b) (d) (c) (d) Pro forma

Revenues $ 126,492,000 $ 11,214,000 $ 7,474,000 $ 83,000(e) $ 145,263,000

Expenses:
Operating, maintenance and
management 22,380,000 2,064,000 479,000 � 24,923,000
Real estate and other
property-related taxes 12,840,000 1,233,000 659,000 � 14,732,000
General and administrative 6,086,000 � � � 6,086,000
Depreciation and
amortization 34,883,000 2,286,000 � 1,842,000(g) 39,011,000

Total expenses 76,189,000 5,583,000 1,138,000 1,842,000 84,752,000

Operating income 50,303,000 5,631,000 6,336,000 ( 1,759,000) 60,511,000

Non-operating income and
expenses :

Interest expense (32,777,000) (6,784,000) �
(

5,351,000)(f) (44,912,000)
Amortization of deferred
financing costs (1,448,000) � � � (1,448,000)

70,000 721,000 � � 791,000

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

10

Equity in income of
unconsolidated joint venture
Gain on sale of interest in
unconsolidated joint venture 141,000 (141,000) � � �
Interest income 641,000 � � � 641,000

Total non-operating income
and expenses (33,373,000) ( 6,204,000) � ( 5,351,000) (44,928,000)

Income before the minority
and limited partners� interests 1 6,930,000 (573,000) 6,336,000 ( 7,110,000) 15,583,000
Minority interests
inconsolidated joint ventures (1,202,000) 57,000(i) � � (1,145,000)
Limited partners� interest in
Operating Partnership (393,000) 22,000 � 33,000(h) (338,000)

Net income 15,335,000 (494,000) 6,336,000 ( 7,077,000) 14,100,000

Preferred distribution
requirements (7,877,000) � � � (7,877,000)

Net income applicable to
common shareholders $ 7,458,000 $ (494,000) $ 6,336,000 $ ( 7,077,000) $ 6,223,000

Per common share:
Basic $ 0.23 $ 0.19

Diluted $ 0.23 $ 0.19

Weighted average number
of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 32,926,000 32,926,000

Diluted 33,055,000 33,055,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

11

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2006
For the three months ended March 31, 2007

(Unaudited)
(Continued)

For the three months ended March 31, 2007
Acquired Properties

Cedar
Shopping Completed Pro forma
Centers,
Inc. transactions Historical adjustments

Historical
(a) (b) (d) (c) (d) Pro forma

Revenues $ 36,191,000 $ 147,000 $ 1,894,000 $ 21,000 (e) $ 38,253,000

Expenses:
Operating, maintenance and
management 7,077,000 1,000 158,000 � 7,236,000
Real estate and other
property-related taxes 3,577,000 38,000 168,000 � 3,783,000
General and administrative 1,998,000 � � � 1,998,000
Depreciation and amortization 9,883,000 26,000 � 460,000 (g) 10,369,000

Total expenses 22,535,000 65,000 326,000 460,000 23,386,000

Operating income 13,656,000 82,000 1,568,000 (439,000) 14,867,000

Non-operating income and
expenses:

Interest expense (7,568,000) (77,000) �
(

1,343,000) (f) ( 8,988,000)
Amortization of deferred
financing costs (352,000) � � � (352,000)
Equity in income of
unconsolidated joint venture 156,000 � � � 156,000
Interest income 275,000 � � � 275,000

Total non-operating income
and expenses ( 7,489,000) (77,000) � (1,343,000) ( 8,909,000)

Income before minority and
limited partners� interests 6,167,000 5,000 1,568,000 (1,782,000) 5,958,000
Minority interests in
consolidated joint ventures (395,000) � � (395,000)

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

12

Limited partners� interest in
Operating Partnership (163,000) � � 9,000 (h) (154,000)

Net income 5,609,000 5,000 1,568,000 ( 1,773,000) 5,409,000

Preferred distribution
requirements (1,954,000) � � � ( 1,954,000)

Net income applicable to
common shareholders $ 3,655,000 $ 5,000 $ 1,568,000 $ (1,773,000) $ 3,455,000

Per common share:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.08

Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.08

Weigted average number of
common shares outstanding:
Basic 44,112,000 44,112,000

Dilited 44,119,000 44,119,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

13

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2007
(a) Reflects the Company�s historical balance sheet as of March 31, 2007 (unaudited), as previously filed.
(b) Reflects the acquisition of the following properties Aston Shopping Center, Bloomsburg Shopping Center,